
#16 BLU

TWIST

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
AEROTECH. INC. 101 Zeta Drive

www.aerotech.com
(412)963-7470
Pittsburgh, PA. 15238

- D E19026-1 -

1   USE #16-14 FASTON CONNECTORS EIK00432. LABEL WITH PERMANENT MARKER.

4   ALL GRN/YEL GRD WIRES TO BE CONNECTED TO SEPERATE CHASSIS MOUNTING POINTS.

3   USE #22-18 FASTON CONNECTORS EIK00244.

ADD PROTECTIVE GROUND LABEL (EIA00435) AT CONNECTION POINT IN CHASSIS.

5   USE #16-14 FASTON CONNECTORS EIK00247.

CB1
SWITCH / BREAKER

(EAW00260)

AC INLET /

#16 GRN/YEL

5

#16 BLU

1

#16 BRN

G

(3 PLS.)
41

N

L

1

LF1

(ECZ01281)
FAN

EpaqMR-ES19026

ECX00498
US-115VAC
LINECORD

SINGLE #20 WIRE

DOUBLE #22-20 WIRES

SINGLE #14 WIRE

SINGLE #10 WIRE

EIK01073

EIK01098

EIK01001

SINGLE #12 WIRE

DOUBLE #14 WIRES EIK01113

DOUBLE #18 WIRES

SINGLE #18 WIRE

EIK01075

EIK01072

SINGLE #16 WIRE

DOUBLE #16 WIRES EIK01071

EIK01070

SINGLE #22 WIRES EIK01085

EIK01084SINGLE #24 WIRES

TWIST

FERRULEWIRE GAUGE DEFINITION

2   FERRULE SELECTION.

7    PLACE SYSTEM SERIAL LABEL (EIA01252) AS SHOWN ON ASSEMBLY DRAWING.

SYSTEM SERIAL NO:
MODEL: EpaqMR-ES19026
(EPAQMR-4 AXIS BOX-CP20-CP20-
115VAC-24V PS-ESTOP0-SLIDES)

XXXXX-X-X-X

BUILT TO DWG: E19026-101 REV. -

#16 GRN/YEL

5 4

TWIST

4

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

5 5

6 6

#22 GRN

#24 ORN

EIK01120

EIK01074

FERRULE CHART

6    USE CABLE (ENET-CAT6-6) TO CONNECT AXES TOGETHER AND TO REAR PANEL.

FILTER

#1
6 

B
R

N

#16 BRN

1

1(ECZ00178)

3 2 1
TB63 2 1

#1
6 

B
LU

#1
8 

B
R

N

#1
8 

B
LU

#22 GRN

#22 WHT/ORN

#22 ORN

#22 GRN

21

22

12

21

11

FERRULEWIRE GAUGE DEFINITION

FERRULE CHART

 8   CABLE: 25 PIN D CON MALE (ECK00105) (AMP), 25 PIN D CON FEMALE (ECK01223) (REAR

25 CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE (ECX01015). SCREWLOCK KIT (ECK00582) (AMP).
PANEL), APPLY SMALL AMOUNT OF LOCKTITE (242) BEFORE MOUNTING TO REAR PANEL

 9  BEFORE INSTALLING AMPS INTO CHASSIS SEND ALL AMPS TO CHECKOUT TO BE CHECKED

FERRITE ASSEMBLY:
FERRITE CORE (ECZ00280)
ADD 2 TURNS OF WIRE FROM AC INLET.
SEE ASSEMBLY DRAWING FOR
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS.

EIK00247
EIK00245

RED

BLK

G

L N

LF1 VIEW FROM INSIDE OF UNIT

OUT.

#1
8 

B
R

N

#1
8 

B
LU

4

#1
8 

G
R

N
/Y

E
L

3

6 POS CONNECTOR (EIK01069)
TERMINAL PINS (EIK01059)

(USE DESIGNATORS ON
POWER SUPPLY PCB SILKSCREEN

NOT MATING CONNECTOR)

POWER SUPPLY

CINT1200A2475K01
SL POWER

J101

J100
N

N
E

U
T

R
A

L

LI
N

E

24 VOLT

J300

V+

RTN

4

1

2

3

5

6

A6

3 POSITION CONNECTOR (EIK01060) TERMINAL PINS (EIK01059)
(USE DESIGNATORS ON  POWER SUPPLY PCB SILKSCREEN NOT
MATING CONNECTOR)

L

(ECZ01801)

#20 GRN

#20 GRN

#20 GRN

#20 ORN

#20 ORN

#20 ORN
GND

3

(ECK02228)
6 POSITION

TERMINAL BLOCK

#20 GRN

3

TB100

#2
0 

O
R

N
#2

0 
O

R
N

#2
0 

G
R

N
#2

0 
G

R
N

10   ALL WIRING MUST NOT TOUCH BARE TERMINALS OR EXPOSED CIRCUITRY.

JACKSOCKET KIT (ECK00328) (REAR PANEL). LENGTH AS REQUIRED.

#18 GRN/YEL

#18 GRN/YEL

TWIST

#18 BRN

#18 BLU

T
W

IS
T

#18 BRN
#18 BLU

#18 BLU

#18 BRN

#18 BLU

#18 BRN

43

11

22

AC1

AC2

TB106

21 3

21 3

TB102

65 7

65 7

2
1

3
4
5

5 4

#18 GRN/YEL

#18 WHT
#18 RED
#18 BLK

33 GND

4

4

A
C

2

A
C

1

G
N

D BA C

G
N

D

MOTOR 1

#18 WHT
#18 RED

#18 BLK

REAR PANEL

11

22

AC1

AC2

TB106

21 3

21 3

TB102

65 7

65 7

2
1

3
4
5

5 4

#18 GRN/YEL

#18 WHT
#18 RED
#18 BLK

33 GND

4

4

A
C

2

A
C

1

G
N

D BA C

G
N

D

MOTOR 2

#18 WHT
#18 RED

#18 BLK

REAR PANEL

43

6

AERONET

AERONET

J107

J107

J108
AERONET

J108
AERONET

5 PIN D CON (ECK01229)
CONTACT (ECK00659) (TYP. 5)
JACKSOCKET (ECK00328)

5 PIN D CON (ECK01229)
CONTACT (ECK00659) (TYP. 5)
JACKSOCKET (ECK00328)

11

11

TWIST

TWIST

AXIS 1 CP20
(ENSEMBLECP20-ES18607-31)

AXIS 2 CP20
(ENSEMBLECP20-ES18607-31)

#18 BLU

#18 BRN

TWIST

12   ENSEMBLECP IO CABLE WIRING:

1
2

10
11
20
19
12
21

7
8
9

16

17
18
25
26

24

22
23
13
14

AUX SIN+
AUX SIN-

AUX COS+
AUX COS-

AUX MKR+
AUX MKR-

+5V
COM

OPTOOUT0
OPTOOUT1
OPTOOUT2
OPTOOUT3

OPTOIN0
OPTOIN1
OPTOIN2
OPTOIN3

OPTOINCOM

AOUT0
ANALOG GND
ANALOG0 IN+
ANALOG0 IN-

15OPTOCOM

3
4
5
6

OPTOIN4+
OPTOIN4-
OPTOIN5+
OPTOIN5-

8
3
7
2
9
4
1
6

10
11
12
13

5
6
7
8

4

14
15
1
2

9

17
18
19
20

AUX SIN+ (B+)
AUX SIN- (B-)
AUX COS+ (A+)
AUX COS- (A-)
AUX MKR+
AUX MKR-
+5V
COM

OPTOOUT0
OPTOOUT1
OPTOOUT2
OPTOOUT3

OPTOIN0
OPTOIN1
OPTOIN2
OPTOIN3

24 V COMMON

AOUT0
ANALOG GND
ANALOG0 IN+
ANALOG0 IN-

OPTOCOM

OPTOIN4+
OPTOIN4-
OPTOIN5+
OPTOIN5-

#24 WHT
#24 ORN
#24 YEL
#24 BLK
#24 BRN
#24 RED
#24 GRN

#24 ORN
#24 YEL
#24 GRN
#24 BLU

#24 W/ORN
#24 W/YEL
#24 W/GRN
#24 W/BLU

#24 VIO
#24 GRN
#24 WHT
#24 GRY

#24 BLK

#24 GRY
#24 W/GRY

#24 BRN
#24 W/BRN

#24 BLU

ECX00570

ECX01009 (UNUSED VIO)

ECX01279

25 PIN D FEMALE CON (ECK00300)
JACKSOCKET (ECK00328)

9 PIN D FEMALE CON (ECK00340)
JACKSOCKET (ECK00328)

26 PIN MALE HDD (ECK01259)
SCREWLOCKS (EIK00582)

SHIELD (SHELL)

LENGTH = ___

#22 ORN

#22 GRN

#18 BRN

#18 BLU

#18 B
R

N

#18 B
R

N

TB101

21

#18 B
LU

#18 B
LU

EPAQMR-4 AXIS BOX-CP20-CP20-
115VAC-24V PS-ESTOP0-SLIDES

FEEDBACK 1 REAR PANEL

MTR FBK
J103

FEEDBACK 2 REAR PANEL

MTR FBK
J103

8

8

AUXIO
J104

12
AUX ENCODER 2
REAR PANEL

DIGITAL/ANALOG IO 2
REAR PANEL

AUXIO
J104

12
AUX ENCODER 1
REAR PANEL

DIGITAL/ANALOG IO 1
REAR PANEL

REAR PANEL
COMMUNICATIONS

(ECK01627)

ENET
J102

POSITION FILTER ASSEMBLY CLOSE TO REAR PANEL.POSITION FILTER ASSEMBLY CLOSE TO REAR PANEL.POSITION FILTER ASSEMBLY CLOSE TO REAR PANEL.
11   ADD FERRITE BEADS FILTER (FBF-4) TO MOTOR WIRES (A,B AND C).

POSITION FILTER ASSEMBLY CLOSE TO REAR PANEL.

N.C.

E-STOP

CR1

D1
1N4004

CR1

CR1

#22 ORN
9

10

2

3

4

1

#22 GRN

CR1

#22 WHT/ORN

#22 WHT/BLK

#22 WHT/BLK

#22 BLK

#22 WHT/ORN

EID00160
VARISTOR

SNUBBER .1MFD
22 OHM
(ECC01016)

L1

(1)

T1

(2)

T2

(4)

L2

(3)

A1+

A2-

NCNC

(21) (22)

15 PIN FEMALE "D"
(ECK00326)

JACKSOCKET (ECK00328)

#22 GRN

#22 GRN

SUPPLY MATING CONNECTOR (ECK00100)
AND BACKSHELL (ECK01022)
JUMPER PINS 9-10 IN
MATING CONNECTOR FOR TEST PURPOSES
ONLY, CUSTOMER TO REMOVE JUMPERS
AT INSTALLATION.J70

#22 GRN

#16 BLU

#16 BRN

ECW01106

3

#18 B
R

N

#18 B
LU

#16 GRN/YEL

5 4

3 2 1
TB53 2 1

#1
8 

B
R

N

#1
8 

B
LU

#18 B
R

N

#18 B
LU

#18 BLU

#18 BRN

#24 O
R

N

#24 G
R

N

T
O

: T
B

100-5

T
O

: T
B

100-1

#22 ORN

#24 GRN
TO: ENSEMBLECP IO CABLE WIRING 25 PIN 4

12

12
TO: ENSEMBLECP IO CABLE WIRING 26 PIN 24

12

12



APPD.

CHECKED

RMS

FINISH

DRAWN

AS NOTED

EXCEPT

FILE NAMESCALE

PART CODE SIZE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

SUBMITTED IN CONFIDENCE AND

UNDER PENALTY OF LAW.

SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR

OF AEROTECH, INC. AND IS R

SHEET

REV.

AEROTECH. INC. 101 Zeta Drive

(412)963-7470
www.aerotech.com

Pittsburgh, PA. 15238

E

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

REV. ZONE DATE DRAWN

- E19026-1
E19026-102.DWG

EpaqMR-ES19026
ASSEMBLY

-

2 OF 3NTS

TES

EJB

TES

8/08/17

8/08/17

8/08/17

15913

B DB-25S

25 22 1418

15913

B DB-25S

25 22 1418

15

DA-15S

8 1

9

A6

CB1

AXIS 1
ENSEMBLECP20-ES18607-31

(ENSEMBLE CP DRIVE: 20A PEAK MINUS COVER)

AXIS 2
ENSEMBLECP20-ES18607-31

(ENSEMBLE CP DRIVE: 20A PEAK MINUS COVER)

FRONT PANEL EFZ01160

HANDLE EAM00298
HANDLE TO FRONT PLATE #8-32 X 3/8 FLT HD PHIL
(TYP. 2 PLS.) (TYP. BOTH SIDES)

TOP PANEL COVER ESM01379 TO
FRONT SUB PANEL AND REAR PANEL

#6-32 X 1/4 FLT HD PHIL SCR (TYP. 6 PLS.)

RIGHT SIDE ESM01381

RIGHT/LEFT SIDE PLATE TO REAR
TOP/BOTTOM PANELS AND FRONT SUB PANEL
#6-32 X 1/4 FLT HD PHIL SCR (TYP. 20 PLS.)

BOTTOM PANEL
ESM01378/ES17868-26

LEFT SIDE ESM01380

LF1 TO REAR PANEL
#4-40 X 3/8 PAN HD SCR
#4-40 KEP NUT
(TYP. 2 PLS.)

FAN TO REAR PANEL
#6-32 X 1-3/6 PAN HD SCR
FLANGE SPACER EIH01089
#6-32 KEP NUT
(TYP. 4 PLS.)

MOUNT CP TO SIDE PANEL
#4-40 X 1/4" FLAT HD SCR
(TYP. 4 PLS.)
(TYP ALL CP DRIVES)

GROUND LUGS TO BOTTOM PANEL
LUG EIH00319
#6-32 KEP NUT
(TYP. AS REQUIRED)

FERRITE CORE TO BOTTOM PANEL
TIE MOUNT EIZ00146 (TYP. 1 PLS.)
CABLE TIE EIZ00193 (TYP. 1 PLS.)
TIE MOUNT TO BOTTOM PANEL
#6-32 X 3/8 FLAT HD SCR (TYP. 1 PLS.)
#6-32 KEP NUT EIH00251 (TYP. 1 PLS.)

COMMUNICATIONS & EXT-DRIVE CONNECTOR TO REAR PANEL
#4)40 X 5/16 PAN HD PHIL W/ATT STAR WASHER (TYP. 2 PLS)

#4)40 KEP NUT (TYP. 2 PLS.)

AC INPUT VOLTAGE
LABEL, SEE SHEET 1

SEE SHEET 3 FOR FRONT SUB
PANEL ASSEMBLY

ENSEMBLECP20 WITH COVERS
SHOWN FOR REFRENCE ONLY

C
R

1
(E

C
W

01
10

6)
TB5

TB6



APPD.

CHECKED

RMS

FINISH

DRAWN

AS NOTED

EXCEPT

FILE NAMESCALE

PART CODE SIZE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

SUBMITTED IN CONFIDENCE AND

UNDER PENALTY OF LAW.

SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED NOR

OF AEROTECH, INC. AND IS R

SHEET

REV.

AEROTECH. INC. 101 Zeta Drive

(412)963-7470
www.aerotech.com

Pittsburgh, PA. 15238

E

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

REV. ZONE DATE DRAWN

- E19026-1
E19026-103.DWG

EpaqMR-ES19026
FRONT PANAL ASSEMBLY

-

3 OF 3NTS

TES

EJB

TES

8/08/17

8/08/17

8/08/17

FRONT SUB PANEL
ESM01383

FRONT PLATE
EFZ01161 ENSEMBLE

CB1 POWER SWITCH
GLUE TO FRONT PLATE

FRONT SUB PANEL TO FRONT PLATE
#8-32 KEP NUT
(TYP. 6 PLS.)

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

A6

A6 TO STANDOFF
#4-40 KEP NUT

(EIH01009)
(TYP. 4 PLS.)

A6 STANDOFF TO FRONT SUB PANEL
#4-40 X 1/4" FLT HD PHIL SCR (HCX0440025)

(TYP. 4 PLS.)

A6 TO SUB PANEL
#4-40 X 1/2" LG M-F

STANDOFF (EIH00355)
(TYP. 4 PLS.)

TB100 

TB100 TO SUB PANEL
#6-32 KEP NUT (EIH00251)

(TYP. 2 PLS.)


